## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/30/2009

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Denver Reserve Company, LLC		I11/30/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PayFlex Systems USA, Inc.
Street Address:	10802 Farnam Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68154
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78271850	FLEXAMERICA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (402)952-6870

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (402)341-3070

Email: trademark@mcgrathnorth.com

Correspondent Name: Tracy L. Deutmeyer
Address Line 1: 1601 Dodge Street

Address Line 2: First National Tower, Suite 3700
Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy L. Deutmeyer
Signature:	/Tracy L. Deutmeyer/
	ITADEIVIARA

900153486 REEL: 004140 FRAME: 0705

OP \$40.00 78271850

Date:	01/29/2010
Total Attachments: 7 source=Articles of Merger Denver.Payflex#psource=Articles of Merger Denver.Payflex#psource=Statement of Merger Denver.Payflesource=Statement of M	page2.tif x#page1.tif x#page2.tif x#page3.tif x#page4.tif
source=Statement of Merger Denver.Payfle	x#page5.tif

## ARTICLES OF MERGER

**OF** 

## **DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LLC**

#### AND

## PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC.

To the Secretary of State State of Nebraska

Pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act governing the merger of domestic companies, the companies hereinafter named do hereby adopt the following articles of merger.

- 1. The names of the merging corporations are DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LLC, which is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Colorado (the "Subsidiary"), and PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC., which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nebraska (the "Parent").
- 2. Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit "A"</u> and made a part hereof is the Plan of Merger for merging the Subsidiary with and into the Parent, as approved by resolution of the directors of the Parent.
- 3. Shareholder/Member approval of both the Subsidiary and the Parent is not required in accordance with Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-20,131. The sole Shareholder/Member of the Subsidiary waived the mailing requirement as set forth in Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-20,131.
- 4. The Parent will continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act under its present name.
- 5. The Plan of Merger, and the performance of its terms, were duly authorized by all actions required by the laws of the State of Nebraska and the State of Colorado and by the Articles of Incorporation of the Parent and the Certificate of Formation of the Subsidiary.
- 6. This merger is to be effective as of the close of business on the date of the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Nebraska Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned entities hereby execute these Articles of Merger effective on the  $30^{\rm th}$  day of November, 2009.

DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LL Colorado limited liability company	.C, a	PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC., a Nebraska corporation
By: ANTHONY J. KRINGS		By: ANTHONY, KRINGS
Its: Secretary		By: <u>Anthonyj Krings</u> Its: <u>Secretary</u>

## Exhibit "A"

## **PLAN OF MERGER**

PLAN OF MERGER approved effective on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2009 by PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nebraska, pursuant to resolutions adopted by its Board of Directors.

- 1. DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, is a wholly owned subsidiary of PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC.
- 2. DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LLC shall, pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act and the Colorado Corporations and Associations Act, be merged with and into PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA, INC., which shall be the surviving corporation upon the Effective Date of the merger and which is hereinafter referred to as the "surviving corporation," and which shall continue to exist as said surviving corporation under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act. The separate existence of DENVER RESERVE COMPANY LLC, which is hereinafter referred to as the "terminating company," shall cease upon the Effective Date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the Colorado Corporations and Associations Act.
- 3. The Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation as now in force and effect shall be the Articles of Incorporation of said surviving corporation and said Articles of Incorporation shall continue in full force and effect until amended in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act.
- 4. Each issued share or interest of the terminating company shall, upon the Effective Date of the merger, be surrendered and extinguished and shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner. Each issued share or interest of the surviving corporation shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, and each said issued share or interest of the surviving corporation which exists as of the Effective Date of the merger shall continue to represent one share of the surviving corporation.
- 5. The effective date of the merger (the "Effective Date") shall be the close of business on the date of the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Nebraska Secretary of State.

Document processing fee
If document is filed on paper
If document is filed electronically
Fees & forms/cover sheets are
subject to change.
To file electronically, access instructions
for this form/cover sheet and other
information or print copies of filed
documents, visit www.sos.state.co.us
and select Business Center.

\$150.00 Currently Not Available

20091624013 C \$ 300400 SECRETARY OF STATE 11-30-2009 11:06:29

Paper documents must be typewritten or machine printed.

ABOVE SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

# Statement of Merger (Surviving Entity is a Foreign Entity)

filed pursuant to § 7-90-203.7 and § 7-90-204.5 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.)

1. For each <u>merging</u> entity, its ID number (if applicable), entity name or true name, form of entity, jurisdiction under the law of which it is formed, and principal address are

(Caution: At least one merging entity must be an entity formed under the laws of Colorado.)

ID Number	2006 1124700 (Colorado Secretary of State ID numb	ber)		
Entity name or true name	Denver Reserve Company LL	.c		
Form of entity	Limited Liability Company			
Jurisdiction	Colorado			
Street address	10802 Farnam Drive (Street m	umber and name)		
	Suite 100	·		
	Omaha	NE 6	8154	
	(City)	(State) USA	(ZIP/Postal Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)		
Mailing address (leave blank if same as street address)	fress) (Street number and name or Post Office Box Information			
	(City)	(State)	(ZIP/Postal Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)	···········	
IDN:				
ID Number				
1D Number	(Colorado Secretary of State ID numb	per)		
Entity name or true name	(Colorado Secretary of State ID numb	per)		

MERGE\_FGN

Page 1 of 5

Rev. 5/29/2007

CO095 - 06/07/2007 C T System Online

Jurisdiction			<u> </u>
Street address	(Street )	number and name)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
•	(Ci(v)	(State) USA	(ZIP/Postal Code)
Mailing address	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)	
(leave blank if same as street address	) (Street number and nat	ne or Post Office Box	information)
	(Ci(v)	(State)	(ZIP/Postal Code)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)	
ID Number	(Colorado Secretary of State ID num	han)	
Entity name or true name	Totordao Secretary of Same 12 min	oei)	
Form of entity	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ··=	
Jurisdiction			
Street address	(Street )	number and name)	
	(City)	(State)	(ZIP/Postal Code)
	(Province - if applicable)	(Country)	
Mailing address (leave blank if same as street address)	) (Street number and name	ne or Post Office Box	information)
	(City)	(State)	(ZIP/Postal Code)
	(Province if applicable)	(Country)	<b>'</b>
(If the following statement applies, adopt to There are more than three merg name, form of entity, jurisdiction each additional merging entity:	ing entities and the ID number on under the law of which it is	r (if applicable),	entity name or true
For the <u>surviving</u> entity which is a fore name, form of entity, jurisdiction unde			
Caution: The surviving entity <u>cannot</u> be an	entity formed under the laws of Co	lorado.)	
ID Number	(Colorado Secretary of State ID num	ber)	
RGE_FGN	Page 2 of 5		Rev. 5/29/

CO095 - 06/07/2007 C T System Oaline

Entity name or true name	Payriex Systems USA, Inc.	·		
Form of entity	Corporation			
Jurisdiction	Nebraska			
Street address	10802 Farnam Drive			
~	Suite 100	umber and name)		
	Omaha	NE 6	8154	
	(City)	(State) USA	(ZIP/Post	ıl Code)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)	<u> </u>	
Mailing address	•			
(leave blank if same as street address)	(Street number and nan	ie or Post Office Box	information)	
	(City)	(State)	(ZIP/Post	al Code)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country)	<b>:</b>	
Probaganian autotota to to to to to	and the second of the second o			
3. Each merging entity has been merged in	nto the surviving foreign enti	ıy.		
One or more of the merging entities records of the secretary of state and  Document number				ent in the
Document number	**************************************			
Document number				
(If the following statement applies, adopt the	statement by marking the box and inc	lude an attachment.)	ı	
There are more than three trad stated in an attachment.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		demark is
. (Mark the applicable box and complete the sta	nement. Caution: Mark only one	box.)		
The surviving foreign entity maint	tains a registered agent in this	s state.		
OR	,			
The surviving foreign entity does a may be addressed to the entity and C.R.S.				
or				
The surviving foreign entity has no registered agent to accept service pregistered agent has consented to be	oursuant to section 7-90-204.	5, C.R.S. The p	erson appoi	inted as
Name				
(if an individual)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	/C.,(P)
	(Lasi)	censy	(macan)	· (Suffix)
IERGE_FON	Page 3 of 5			Rev. 5/29/2001

Street address	1535 Grant Street			
Street address	(Sireet numb	er and name)		<u>-</u>
	Suite 140	<u> </u>		
	Denver	<u>CO_</u>	80203	
	(City)	(State)	(ZIP Code	)
Mailing address				
(leave blank, if same as street address)	(Street number o	and name or Post Office i	Box information)	
		<u>co</u>		
	. (Clty)	(State)	IZIP Code	;)
. (If applicable, adopt the following statement by mo	arking the box and include an a	ttachment.)		
This document contains additional	information as provided	i by law.		
. (Caution: Leave blank if the document does		date. Stating a delaye	d effective date has	significan
legal consequences. Read instructions before	e entering a aate.)			
(If the following statement applies, adopt the states. The delayed effective date and, if appli			required format.)	
·	ionoro, inno or inio accu		dd/yyyy hour:minute o	am/pm)
otice:				
ouec.				
uch individual's act and deed, or that suc	h individual in good fail	h helieves such da		
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document con-	dual is causing such do 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if applied faith believes the	red for filing, tak icable, the constitue ne facts stated in t	en in tuent such
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  his perjury notice applies to each individual	dual is causing such doo 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go applies with the requiren dual who causes this doo	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if appliance faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive	red for filing, tak icable, the constitute facts stated in seconstituent document to the Secreta	en in tuent such cuments,
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- conformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	dual is causing such don 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go mplies with the requiren dual who causes this document	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if appliance faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive as one who has carries.	red for filing, tak icable, the constitute facts stated in a seconstituent document to the Secreta aused it to be deli	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- conformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	dual is causing such don 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go mplies with the requiren dual who causes this doc lentified in this documen the individual causing the	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if appliance faith believes the nents of that Part, the cument to be delive at as one who has comis document to be	red for filing, tak icable, the constitute facts stated in a see constituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing.	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	idual is causing such door of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go applies with the requirem dual who causes this document the individual causing the Krings	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if appliance faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive as one who has care	red for filing, tak icable, the constitute facts stated in a seconstituent document to the Secreta aused it to be deli	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.  Mr.
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- conformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	dual is causing such doc 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go mplies with the requiren dual who causes this doc entified in this documen the individual causing the  Krings  (Last) 10802 Farnam Drive	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if appliance faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive at as one who has comis document to be  Anthony  (First)	red for filing, tak icable, the constituent facts stated in a seconstituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing Joseph (Middle)	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- conformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	dual is causing such doc 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go mplies with the requiren dual who causes this doc entified in this documen the individual causing the  Krings  (Last) 10802 Farnam Drive	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if applied faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive at as one who has can be decument to be  Anthony	red for filing, tak icable, the constituent facts stated in a seconstituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing Joseph (Middle)	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	idual is causing such door of article 90 of title 7, that such individual in go applies with the requirem dual who causes this document the individual causing t	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if applied faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delivent as one who has consist document to be  Anthony (First)  er and name or Post Office.	red for filing, tak icable, the constituent facts stated in the constituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing Joseph (Middle)  ce Box information)	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.  Mr. (Suffix
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document cound the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	idual is causing such door of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go in police with the requiremental who causes this document the individual causing	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if applied faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive at as one who has can be decument to be  Anthony  (First)  er and name or Post Office (State)	red for filing, tak icable, the constitute facts stated in the constituent document to the Secretar aused it to be delivered for filing  Joseph (Middle)  ce Box information)	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.  Mr. (Suffix
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- conformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and to ocument are true and such document coun nd the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individuate, whether or not such individual is id  The true name and mailing address of	idual is causing such doc 3 of article 90 of title 7, hat such individual in go mplies with the requiren dual who causes this doc entified in this documen the individual causing the  Krings  (Last) 10802 Farnam Drive (Street numb Suite 100  Omaha	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if applied faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delive at as one who has can be decument to be  Anthony  (First)  er and name or Post Office (State)  USA	red for filing, tak icable, the constituent facts stated in the constituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing.  Joseph (Middle)  ce Box information)  68154	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.  Mr. (Suffix
f the person on whose behalf such indivi- onformity with the requirements of part ocuments and the organic statutes, and the ocument are true and such document con- nd the organic statutes.  This perjury notice applies to each individual is id-	idual is causing such does of article 90 of title 7, that such individual in go implies with the requirem dual who causes this document the individual causing the individual causing the individual causing the individual causing the suite 100    Common	cument to be delive C.R.S. and, if application of faith believes the tents of that Part, the cument to be delivent as one who has comis document to be  Anthony (First)  er and name or Post Officiate) USA (Country)  er an attachment.)	red for filing, tak icable, the constituent facts stated in the constituent document to the Secreta aused it to be delivered for filing Joseph (Middle)  Ce Box information)  68154	ten in tuent such cuments, ary of ivered.  In a gare  Mr. (Suffix, code)

#### Disclaimer:

This form/cover sheet, and any related instructions, are not intended to provide legal, business or tax advice, and are furnished without representation or warranty. While this form/cover sheet is believed to satisfy minimum legal requirements as of its revision date, compliance with applicable law, as the same may be amended from time to time, remains the responsibility of the user of this form/cover sheet. Questions should be addressed to the user's legal, business or tax advisor(s).

MERGE\_FGN

Page 5 of 5

Rev. 5/29/2007

CO095 - 06/07/2007 C 7 System Online

**RECORDED: 01/29/2010**